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AUTHORS Luengo-Fernandez, Ramon; Leal, Jose; Gray, Alastair 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Michael Head 
University College London  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall, a well written and very interesting paper. I would 
recommend accepting after some minor revisions. My main concern 
would be some clarity and further detail in the methods (the detail of 
the methodology may not be obvious to colleagues who are not 
used to reading this paper, so I think some of the basic criteria 
needs to be spelled out a bit more; need to think along the lines of 
'can this work be reasonably replicated with what's written here?').  
 
Methods  
 
- No real mention in the methods of how the categorisation into the 
four main disease areas was done. Presumably one author sat down 
and manually scrolled through spreadsheets of awards. Which 
author? Did a second author check all/some of his/her work to 
reduce error in what is essentially a subjective process? Or did you 
rely on categorisation already done by the funders, in which case a 
note on the likely consistency across the awarding bodies would be 
important. Any kappa score done to indicate level of agreement 
between original author and those who checked?  
- What software (guessing Excel) was used for the analyses?  
- Not sure if the inclusion criteria will be immediately obvious to 
those who are not familiar with this rather niche type of study. So, to 
help the reader, suggest a short succinct definition of what was 
included here to go early in the methods, perhaps under a bullet 
point - e.g.  
'public and charitable funding from UK-based funders covering all 
types of research into stroke, cancer, dementia and CHD. Awards to 
overseas institutions from these funders were included (is that 
right)?. International funding sources to UK institutions were 
excluded. Veterinary/animal health studies were excluded'  
Or something like that. Adapt accordingly.  
- I note infrastructure was included, what about equipment grants 
(are they infrastructure?). Symposium grants? History of medicine 
type awards?  
- Where awards covered e.g. stroke and CHD, or cancer in dementia 
patients, were studies counted in both categories? Or were they 
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given just one primary disease area? If the latter, then with studies 
that could have gone in two or more categories, how was this 
decided upon?  
(By the looks of the numbers in table 1, looks as though they were 
only counted once, but clarification useful)  
 
 
Results  
 
- Perhaps a step too far for this paper, but some regression models 
highlighting the correlation between funding and DALYs would be 
fascinating to see.  
- For the results, would be good to present the mean and median 
award size (with associated standard deviations and IQRs) for the 
disease areas to show who gets the biggest awards, and also the 
likely-skewed nature of research funding with a large spread of 
awards.  
 
Discussion  
-Worth acknowledging the complexities of funding decisions (this is 
alluded to, although not explicitly), plus also the need to balance 
funding for the 'here and now' against emerging areas of high 
burden. Plus also that some of the funding would presumably have 
been related to global health and the benefits of the research will 
largely be felt by other countries or regions.  
 
Limitations section in the discussion  
- Quote - "Third, we omitted industry research and development, on 
the grounds that it is not directly a subject of public policy". Don't 
necessarily agree with this. (the motives of private sector research 
are arguably different, but the outcomes of drug trials etc very much 
impinge on public policy, and public desire via media, advocacy 
groups etc. Plus, some pre-clinical charitable funding (for example) 
won't be the subject of public policy for years to come, but I assume 
that data was included if it otherwise met inclusion criteria?  
I hypothesise that the real reason industry money is not included 
here is that it's hard (potentially) impossible) to source industry R&D 
figures and analyse them in any level of detail. Which is a shame, as 
it leaves a big data gap. But it's very reasonable to say so, and 
would be of some small amount of help in encouraging greater 
transparency from the private sector with their R&D investments.  
- Further limitation is the application of overheads and indirect costs, 
full economic costing etc. 100% of charitable funding goes towards 
research, potentially large portions of other funding streams goes to 
indirect costs. Assuming this was not taking into account or adjusted 
for, suggest brief mention in limitations section.  
- Types of research in each area not described here e.g. pre-clinical 
or translation? The lab science will not reach the public for many 
years, the translational stuff might have a relatively immediate 
impact.  
 
Conclusions  
- Perhaps consider adding in a call to improve tracking of research 
investments across these four disease areas, with analyses 
repeated every two years, and for international analyses to take 
place to allow greater sharing of data, identification of expertise, 
equipment, infrastructure, reduction of unnecessary research 
duplication, and so on.  
 
General points/comments  
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- A breakdown of which institutions receive funding in each of the 
four disease areas would be interesting to see (if too large to do 
here, perhaps for a future paper?)  
- Perhaps in supplementary info, can detail the top 10 (by grant size) 
awards in each disease area be listed? (Suspect CRUK wouldn't 
want their awards listed, but most/all of the others would openly list 
their awards on their websites or in databases?)  
- Interesting to see brief comparisons with other disease areas, or 
these disease areas in other countries.  
For example - (COI - first one is my paper, so feel free to ignore)  
Head MG, Fitchett JR, Cooke MK, Wurie FB, Hayward AC, Atun R; 
UK investments in global infectious disease research 1997-2010: a 
case study; Lancet Infectious Diseases. 2013 Jan;13(1):55-64. doi: 
10.1016/S1473-3099(12)70261-X  
Also this one - Relationship between disease burden and research 
funding through the Health Research Foundation in Spain, 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24819151 (paper is in Spanish 
but I have had it translated, happy to circulate if useful now or at any 
point in the future) 

 

REVIEWER Dr Mark Dayer 
Taunton and Somerset NHS Trust 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It was really nice to read such a well written manuscript.  
 
The only thing I would like to have seen would have been some 
statistics to determine if the changes in funding over time were 
significant. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Michael Head  

 

Reviewer: Overall, a well written and very interesting paper. I would recommend accepting after some 

minor revisions. My main concern would be some clarity and further detail in the methods (the detail 

of the methodology may not be obvious to colleagues who are not used to reading this paper, so I 

think some of the basic criteria needs to be spelled out a bit more; need to think along the lines of 'can 

this work be reasonably replicated with what's written here?').  

 

Response: We would like to thank the reviewer for his very useful comments. We agree with his main 

assertion and have amended our manuscript following his more detailed comments below.  

 

Methods  

 

Reviewer: No real mention in the methods of how the categorisation into the four main disease areas 

was done. Presumably one author sat down and manually scrolled through spreadsheets of awards. 

Which author? Did a second author check all/some of his/her work to reduce error in what is 

essentially a subjective process? Or did you rely on categorisation already done by the funders, in 

which case a note on the likely consistency across the awarding bodies would be important. Any 

kappa score done to indicate level of agreement between original author and those who checked?  
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Response: We agree. Our methods section (page 6, paragraph 2) has been modified to include the 

following “For both charities and government, a researcher used the available information available 

for each grant (e.g. title, summary, background etc…), to categorise all research spend into the four 

diseases under question. All grants were subsequently reviewed by the lead author (RL-F), with final 

classification being made by him in all cases.”  

 

Unfortunately, we did not systematically record any cases of discrepancy, but agree with the reviewer 

that this would have been helpful.  

 

Reviewer: What software (guessing Excel) was used for the analyses?  

Response: Excel was used. This has been noted in page 7, paragraph 3.  

 

Reviewer: Not sure if the inclusion criteria will be immediately obvious to those who are not familiar 

with this rather niche type of study. So, to help the reader, suggest a short succinct definition of what 

was included here to go early in the methods, perhaps under a bullet point - e.g.  

'public and charitable funding from UK-based funders covering all types of research into stroke, 

cancer, dementia and CHD. Awards to overseas institutions from these funders were included (is that 

right)?. International funding sources to UK institutions were excluded. Veterinary/animal health 

studies were excluded'  

Or something like that. Adapt accordingly.  

 

Response: We agree. Our methods section (page 5, paragraph 2) has been modified to include: “For 

the purposes of this study, we focused on governmental and charitable funding from UK-based 

organisations covering all types of human research into stroke, cancer, dementia and CHD. Although, 

awards to overseas institutions from these funders were included, international funding sources to UK 

institutions were excluded (i.e. these were under no obligation to file their accounts and annual 

reports in the UK). We also excluded educational/research organisations, such as universities or royal 

colleges, which were registered as charities, as these receive a high proportion of their income from 

government and charitable grants. Research expenditure on basic science activities or generic health 

research, which are difficult to attribute to a specific disease, were excluded.”  

 

 

 

Reviewer: I note infrastructure was included, what about equipment grants (are they infrastructure?). 

Symposium grants? History of medicine type awards?  

 

Response: We excluded history of medicine type awards as it would not enter our criteria of human 

research. Given the nature of the data available, it was, unfortunately, not possible to categorise grant 

research expenditure by category, e.g. research staff, equipment, travel costs, dissemination etc…  

 

Reviewer: Where awards covered e.g. stroke and CHD, or cancer in dementia patients, were studies 

counted in both categories? Or were they given just one primary disease area? If the latter, then with 

studies that could have gone in two or more categories, how was this decided upon?  

(By the looks of the numbers in table 1, looks as though they were only counted once, but clarification 

useful)  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer that this is an important point that should have been explicitly 

reported. In page 6, paragraph 2, we now include the following: “In the cases where a research grant 

covered two or more diseases of interest, research expenditure was apportioned to each of the 

relevant diseases.”  
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Results  

 

Reviewer: Perhaps a step too far for this paper, but some regression models highlighting the 

correlation between funding and DALYs would be fascinating to see.  

 

Response: Unfortunately, given that only 4 diseases were included in the analysis (i.e. sample size = 

4), our results would lack any meaningful statistical power.  

 

- For the results, would be good to present the mean and median award size (with associated 

standard deviations and IQRs) for the disease areas to show who gets the biggest awards, and also 

the likely-skewed nature of research funding with a large spread of awards.  

 

Response: We agree. We have now added a new table 1 (page 9).  

 

Discussion  

-Worth acknowledging the complexities of funding decisions (this is alluded to, although not explicitly), 

plus also the need to balance funding for the 'here and now' against emerging areas of high burden. 

Plus also that some of the funding would presumably have been related to global health and the 

benefits of the research will largely be felt by other countries or regions.  

 

Response: We agree. We have included more information on the externalities of research 

expenditure (e.g. research in the UK into a condition will have worldwide benefits). Therefore, in page 

14, paragraph 3, we have included the following: “Our study only quantified the research expenditure 

into stroke, cancer, CHD and dementia in the UK. However, these four diseases are major conditions 

in all areas of the world, with other countries also devoting resources to research. Therefore, it is 

possible that other countries could devote substantial resources to those areas that are relatively 

underfunded in the UK. However, evidence from Europe showed that the UK accounted for 40% of all 

European research expenditure on diseases of the brain, which included both stroke and 

dementia.[Sobocki P, Lekander I, Berwick S, Olesen J, Jonsson B (2006) Resource allocation to brain 

research in Europe (RABRE). Eur J Neurosci 24, 2691-2693] Systematic analysis of research 

expenditure by condition could enable stronger research collaboration across countries, particularly in 

those diseases that are underfunded in relative terms, and reduce research duplication.”  

 

Limitations section in the discussion  

- Quote - "Third, we omitted industry research and development, on the grounds that it is not directly a 

subject of public policy". Don't necessarily agree with this. (the motives of private sector research are 

arguably different, but the outcomes of drug trials etc very much impinge on public policy, and public 

desire via media, advocacy groups etc. Plus, some pre-clinical charitable funding (for example) won't 

be the subject of public policy for years to come, but I assume that data was included if it otherwise 

met inclusion criteria?  

I hypothesise that the real reason industry money is not included here is that it's hard (potentially) 

impossible) to source industry R&D figures and analyse them in any level of detail. Which is a shame, 

as it leaves a big data gap. But it's very reasonable to say so, and would be of some small amount of 

help in encouraging greater transparency from the private sector with their R&D investments.  

 

Response: We have included the following in page 15, paragraph 1 “…and the difficulty in obtaining 

detailed information on research spend by the pharmaceutical industry.”  

 

- Further limitation is the application of overheads and indirect costs, full economic costing etc. 100% 

of charitable funding goes towards research, potentially large portions of other funding streams goes 

to indirect costs. Assuming this was not taking into account or adjusted for, suggest brief mention in 
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limitations section.  

 

Response: We agree. In page 15, paragraph 1, we now include the following “Finally, some caution 

should be placed when comparing the figures on the absolute levels of research expenditure between 

governmental organisations and charities. In the UK, many governmental funding streams cover 

indirect research expenditure such as building maintenance, university administration and library 

services (http://www.nihr.ac.uk/CCF/NIHR%20Finance%20Form_FAQs.pdf). However, charities, in 

general do not cover such indirect research activities in their grants, only covering direct research 

expenditure, for example, research staff salaries.”  

 

- Types of research in each area not described here e.g. pre-clinical or translation? The lab science 

will not reach the public for many years, the translational stuff might have a relatively immediate 

impact.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer that collecting this type of information would have been 

informative for some readers. However, it was outside the remit of our study.  

 

Conclusions  

- Perhaps consider adding in a call to improve tracking of research investments across these four 

disease areas, with analyses repeated every two years, and for international analyses to take place to 

allow greater sharing of data, identification of expertise, equipment, infrastructure, reduction of 

unnecessary research duplication, and so on.  

 

Response: The reviewer makes a very good point. In this respect, at page 14, paragraph 3, we have 

included the following: “Our study only quantified the research expenditure into stroke, cancer, CHD 

and dementia in the UK. However, these four diseases are major conditions in all areas of the world, 

with other countries also devoting resources to research. Therefore, it is possible that other countries 

could devote substantial resources to those areas that are relatively underfunded in the UK. However, 

evidence from Europe showed that the UK accounted for 40% of all European research expenditure 

on diseases of the brain, which included both stroke and dementia.[Sobocki P, Lekander I, Berwick S, 

Olesen J, Jonsson B (2006) Resource allocation to brain research in Europe (RABRE). Eur J 

Neurosci 24, 2691-2693] Systematic analysis of research expenditure by condition could enable 

stronger research collaboration across countries, particularly in those diseases that are underfunded 

in relative terms, and reduce research duplication.”  

 

General points/comments  

 

Reviewer: A breakdown of which institutions receive funding in each of the four disease areas would 

be interesting to see (if too large to do here, perhaps for a future paper?)  

 

Response: Unfortunately, given this was not the remit of our study, we did not collect information on 

the recipients of the research expenditure under study.  

 

Reviewer: Perhaps in supplementary info, can detail the top 10 (by grant size) awards in each 

disease area be listed? (Suspect CRUK wouldn't want their awards listed, but most/all of the others 

would openly list their awards on their websites or in databases?)  

 

Response: Some of the information collated for this study was supplied to us after contacting 

organisations directly. In our correspondence to these organisations we stated that all information 

provided to us would be aggregated. By providing such individualised information we believe we 

would be breaching the confidentiality agreement placed on us.  
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- Interesting to see brief comparisons with other disease areas, or these disease areas in other 

countries.  

For example - (COI - first one is my paper, so feel free to ignore)  

Head MG, Fitchett JR, Cooke MK, Wurie FB, Hayward AC, Atun R; UK investments in global 

infectious disease research 1997-2010: a case study; Lancet Infectious Diseases. 2013 Jan;13(1):55-

64. doi: 10.1016/S1473-3099(12)70261-X  

Also this one - Relationship between disease burden and research funding through the Health 

Research Foundation in Spain, http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24819151 (paper is in Spanish 

but I have had it translated, happy to circulate if useful now or at any point in the future)  

 

Response: We agree. In the discussion section (page 14, paragraph 3) we highlight European 

evidence showing that the UK contributes 40% of total European research funding into brain disorders 

(which also includes stroke and dementia).  

 

Reviewer Name Dr Mark Dayer  

 

Reviewer: It was really nice to read such a well written manuscript.  

 

Response: We would like to thank the reviewer for his praise.  

 

The only thing I would like to have seen would have been some statistics to determine if the changes 

in funding over time were significant.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer. In page 6, paragraph 3 we now state “Standard chi-square 

tests were used to assess whether the relative proportions of research funding into each of the 

conditions under study had significantly changed between 2008 and 2012. This analysis was 

repeated for government organisations and charities.” Results of these statistical analyses are 

reported in pages 10 and 11. 
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